No. 12.

THE RENT (CONTROL) LAW, 1954. LAWS 13 OF 1954 AND 58 OF 1955.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 10.

13 of 1954 58 of 1955. In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Rent (Control) Law, 1954, and of every other power thereunto enabling, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint Mr. Stelios Evangelou Evangelides to be President of the Rent Assessment Board of Kyrenia, in the place of Mr. Antonios Michael Attalides, and to direct that the part of the Schedule to the Notification No. 257 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 4th September, 1947, relating to Kyrenia (as amended by Notifications No. 485, 278, 115 and 112 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 22nd December, 1949, 27th July, 1950, 7th March, 1951 and 12th March, 1952, respectively) be amended accordingly.

Dated this 31st day of December, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1120/56.)

J. F. Symons,
Deputy Administrative Secretary.

No. 13.

THE RENT (CONTROL) LAW, 1954. LAWS 13 OF 1954 AND 58 OF 1955.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 10.

13 of 1954 58 of 1955. In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Rent (Control) Law, 1954, and of every other power thereunto enabling, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint Mr. Antonios Michael Attalides to be President of the Rent Assessment Board of Paphos, in the place of Mr. Stelios Evangelou Evangelides and to direct that the part of the Schedule to the Notification No. 257 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 4th September, 1947, relating to Paphos (as amended by Notifications No. 485, 278 and 31 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazettes* of the 22nd December, 1949, 27th July, 1950 and 19th January, 1956, respectively) be amended accordingly.

Dated this 31st day of December, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1120/56.)

J. F. Symons,
Deputy Administrative Secretary.

No. 14.

THE RENT (CONTROL) LAW, 1954. LAWS 13 OF 1954 AND 58 OF 1955.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 10.

13 of 1954 58 of 1955. In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Rent (Control) Law, 1954, and of every other power thereunto enabling, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint Mr. Ioannis Limnatitis to be President of the Rent Assessment Board of Larnaca in the place of Mr. Charilaos Kyriakou Pierides and to direct that the part of the Schedule to the Notification No. 257 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 4th September, 1947, relating to Larnaca

(as amended by Notifications Nos. 485, 154 and 791 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazettes* of the 22nd December, 1949, 26th March, 1953 and 15th December, 1955, respectively) be amended accordingly.

Dated this 31st day of December, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. F. Symons,

(M.P. 1120/56.)

Deputy Administrative Secretary.

No. 15.

## THE OATHS LAW. CAP. 25 AND LAW 4 OF 1956.

## AUTHORIZATION.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 6 of the Oaths Law as amended by section 2 of the Oaths (Amendment) Law, 1956, Police Officers (not below the rank of Inspector) responsible for the administration of police stations are hereby authorized to administer oaths in respect of affidavits of service of criminal summons for the purposes of section 6 of the Oaths Law as aforesaid.

Made this 6th day of January, 1958.

By His Excellency's Command,

JAMES H. HENRY, Attorney-General.

No. 16.

## THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 5) 1957.

- I, the Commissioner of Famagusta, in exercise of the powers vested in me by paragraph (1) of Regulation 38 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 5) 1957, do hereby order as follows:—
- I. This Order may be cited as the Protected Areas (Famagusta District No. 22) Order, 1957.
- 2. The area specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a protected area for the purpose of Regulation 38 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 5) 1957.
- 3. This Order shall come into force at 11.00 hours on Wednesday, 18th December, 1957, and shall remain in force until further notice.

SCHEDULE.

The village area of Styllos.

Made this 18th day of December, 1957.

I. A. G. GILLIES,
Acting Commissioner of Famagusta.